MEMSIC MMC212xMG Preliminary Page 1 of 11 09/16/2008
Dual-axis Magnetic Sensor,
With I2C Interface
                                                             MMC212xMG
FEATURES
• Small Low profile package
5.0x5.0x0.9mm
• Low power consumption: typically

Caution: ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive
device.
Ordering Guide:
MMC212xMG
Note: Low Voltage Operation Mode means that the
power supply (VDA) can be as low as 2.7V and that the
part can function safely up to power supply voltages of
5.25V.
The MEMSIC logo’s arrow indicates the +Y sensing
direction of the device.
Small circle indicates pin one (1).
THEORY:
The anisotropic magnetoresistive (AMR) sensors are
special resistors made of permalloy thin film deposited
on a silicon wafer. During manufacturing, a strong
magnetic field is applied to the film to orient its
magnetic domains in the same direction, establishing
a magnetization vector. Subsequently, an external
magnetic field applied perpendicularly to the sides of
the film causes the magnetization to rotate and
change angle. This in turn causes the film’s resistance
to vary. The MEMSIC AMR sensor is included in a
Wheatstone bridge, so that the change in resistance is
detected as a change in differential voltage and the
strength of the applied magnetic field may be inferred.
However, the influence of a strong magnetic field
(more than 5.5 gausses) along the magnetization axis
could upset, or flip, the polarity of the film, thus
changing the sensor characteristics. A strong
restoring magnetic field must be applied momentarily
to restore, or set, the sensor characteristics. The
MEMSIC magnetic sensor has an on-chip
magnetically coupled strap: a SET/RESET strap
pulsed with a high current, to provide the restoring
magnetic field.
Address code: 0~3
Number Address
0 60H
1 64H
2 68H
3 6CH
Package type:
Code Type
G LGA10
(5x5x0.9mm)
RoHS compliant
Performance Grade:
Code Temp
M Low voltage operation
mode, compensated
MEMSIC MMC212xMG Preliminary                                 Page 5 of 11 09/16/2008
TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS, % OF UNITS (@ 25°C, VDD = 3V)
X-axis Sensitivity Distribution
0%
5%
10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
464 479 494 509 525 540 555
Sen (Counts/gauss)
Y-axis Sensitivity Distribution
0%
5%
10%
15%
20%
25%
30%
35%
464 479 494 509 525 540 555